§ 371.1

371.7 Authorities.

371.8 Administration.

AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 113 and 191.

SOURCE: 58 FR 48308, Sept. 15, 1993, unless otherwise noted.

§371.1 Purpose.

Under the authority vested in the Secretary of Defense by 10 U.S.C. 113 and 191, this part establishes the DPMO within the Department of Defense, with the mission, organization, responsibilities, functions, relationships, and authorities prescribed herein.

§371.2 Applicability.

This part applies to the Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD); the Military Departments; the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff and the Joint Staff; the Unified and Specified Combatant Commands; the Inspector General of the Department of Defense; the Defense Agencies; and the DoD Field Activities (hereafter referred to collectively as "the DoD Components").

§371.3 Mission.

The DPMO provides centralized management of prisoner of war/missing in action (POW/MIA) affairs within the Department of Defense.

§371.4 Organization and management.

The DPMO is hereby established as a DoD Field Activity under the authority, direction, and control of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Regional Security Affairs (ASD(RSA)). The DPMO shall consist of a Director and such subordinate elements as the Director establishes, within the resources authorized by the Secretary of Defense.

§371.5 Responsibilities and functions.

(a) The Director, Defense Prisoner of War/Missing in Action Office shall:

(1) Organize, direct, and manage the DPMO and all assigned resources.

(2) Advise and assist the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy (USD(P)) and the ASD(RSA) within assigned mission, responsibilities, and functions.

(3) Support the USD(P) and the ASD(RSA) in the execution of their responsibilities to develop, coordinate,

32 CFR Ch. I (7-1-97 Edition)

and oversee the implementation of POW/MIA policy.

(4) Serve as the DoD focal point for POW/MIA matters.

(5) Provide DoD participation in the conduct of negotiations with officials of foreign governments in efforts to achieve the fullest possible accounting of missing American service members.

(6) Assemble and analyze information on U.S. military and civilian personnel who are, or were, prisoners of war or missing in action.

(7) Maintain data bases on U.S. military and civilian personnel who are, or were, prisoners of war or missing in action.

(8) Declassify DoD documents for disclosure and release in accordance with section 1082 of Public Law 102–190 and Executive Order 12812, 57 FR 32879, 3 CFR, 1992 Comp., p. 311.

(9) Maintain open channels of communication on POW/MIA matters between the Department of Defense and the Congress, POW/MIA families, and veteran organizations, through periodic consultations and other appropriate measures.

(10) Provide appropriate representation to established POW/MIA-related interagency fora.

(11) Provide a statement of intelligence collection requirements to the Defense Intelligence Agency, for which the DPMO identifies a need.

(12) Perform such other functions as the ASD(RSA) may prescribe.

(b) The Assistant Secretary of Defense for Regional Security Affairs shall:

(1) Exercise authority, direction, and control over the DPMO.

(2) Recommend policies and resources for the administration of the DPMO to the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy.

§371.6 Relationships.

(a) In the performance of assigned responsibilities and functions, the Director, DPMO, shall:

Report directly to the ASD(RSA).
Coordinate and exchange information with other OSD officials, heads of

the DoD Components, and other Federal officials having collateral or related functions.

(3) Use existing facilities and services of the Department of Defense and other